
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Ayub (Chair) 
Councillors Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Duveen, 
Ennis, Gittings, Hacker, Leng, Mitchell, 
Page, R Singh, Terry and Whitham 

  
 
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
23 February 2022 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MARCH 2022 
 
A meeting of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set 
out below. 
 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 5 - 8 

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS 

 

  

 
Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Sub-Committee’s 
Powers & Duties which have been submitted in writing 
and received by the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before 
the meeting. 
 

  

4. PETITIONS 
 

  

 
To receive petitions on traffic management matters 
submitted in accordance with the Sub-Committee’s 
Terms of Reference. 

 

  



5. WAITING RESTRICTIONS REVIEW 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 9 - 188 

 Objections to Waiting Restrictions Review 2021B & 
Requests for Waiting Restriction Review 2022A 
 
A report informing the Sub-Committee of objections 
received during the statutory consultation for the 
agreed proposals that formed the 2021B Programme 
and providing the list of new requests for potential 
inclusion in the 2022A Programme. 
 

  

6. RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING: UPDATE ON REQUESTS 
FOR NEW SCHEMES 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 189 - 
198 

 A report providing the Sub-Committee with an update 
on request that the Council has received for the 
introduction of Resident Parking Permit Schemes, 
including the progress of any developing schemes. 
 

  

7. REQUESTS FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 199 - 
246 

 A report informing the Sub-Committee of requests for 
Traffic Management Measures that have been raised by 
members of the public, other 
organisations/representatives and Councillors. 
 

  

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 
The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) members of the 
press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item on the agenda, as it is likely that there 
would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act” 
 

  

9. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS 
 

ABBEY; 
BATTLE; 

CAVERSHAM; 
KATESGROVE; 

MINSTER; 
REDLANDS 

247 - 
340 

 
To consider appeals against the refusal of applications 
for the issue of discretionary parking permits. 
 

  

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 13 JANUARY 2022 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Ayub (Chair), Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Ennis, Gittings, 
Hacker, Leng, Mitchell, Page, R Singh, Terry and Whitham. 

(Councillor Duveen was unable to attend in person, so attended and contributed remotely 
via Microsoft Teams, but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972) 

33. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 11 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

34. QUESTIONS 

A question on the following matter was submitted, and answered by the Lead Councillor for 
Strategic Environment Planning and Transport on behalf of the Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

Councillor Whitham Improving Kings Road Safety Record 

(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 

35. ANNUAL WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW – 2021B PROPOSALS FOR STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
seeking the Sub-Committee’s approval for Officers to undertake statutory consultation for 
recommended new/alterations to waiting restrictions, which would address the issues that 
had been raised in the initial list of requests. The initial list of requests had been agreed for 
investigation by the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 15 September 2021 (minute 17 refers). 
It was noted that the recommendations within the report had been shared with Ward 
Councillors, with an opportunity for them to comment.  

The recommendations for statutory consultation as part of the 2021B programme, officer 
recommendations and drawings to accompany the recommendations was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1.  

At the invitation of the Chair, Sarah Britten-Jones attended the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee in respect of The Mount, she also submitted parking data that had been 
collected between August 2021 and January 2022 and for the number of vehicles parked per 
zone that had been collected over four days between November and December 2021 on the 
hour over a 12 hour period. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Steph Dewar, Chair of the Progress Theatre, also attended the 
meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee in respect of the Mount. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 13 JANUARY 2022 

2 

 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and considered the list of requests, Councillor Page 
thanked Sarah Britten-Jones and Steph Dewar for attending the meeting and suggested that 
Sarah continued to keep the data that had been collected on parking up to date, up until 
the consultation period, he also asked that everyone in the area be encouraged to respond 
to the consultation. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to undertake a statutory consultation in accordance with the Local 
Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1996, for the proposals contained within in Appendix 1, attached to the 
report; 

(3) That subject to no objections being received, the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services be authorised to make the Traffic Regulation 
Order; 

(4) That any objection(s) received following the statutory advertisement be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee; 

(5) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

36. ACTIVE TRAVEL TRANCHE 2 (SHINFIELD ROAD) PROPOSALS FOR STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION 

The Executive Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
seeking the Sub-Committee’s approval for officers to carry ou
[...]
ng and if this was not the case the intention was that officers 
would progress the proposal to delivery. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Peter Seymour, Thames Valley Regional Representative for 
the Motorcycling Action Group, attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee in 
respect of the new signalised crossing. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and Councillor Page reported that he had asked 
officers to arrange a meeting with representatives of the Motorcycling Action Group so that 
they could provide them with feedback from the recent meetings of the Cycle Forum and 
the Cleaner Air and Safer Transport Forum.  Councillor Page also stated that the Council was 
under pressure from Government so there was a need to progress the statutory elements 
early. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to undertake statutory consultation/notification processes for the proposed 
signalised pedestrian crossing designs and double yellow line restrictions on 
Shinfield Road in accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996; 

(3) That the Strategic Transport Manager, in agreement with the Lead 
Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, be able to 
make minor alterations to the agreed proposals; 

(4) That subject to no objections being received, the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services be authorised to make the Traffic Regulation Order 
and proposed works will commence; 

(5) That should any objection(s) be received during the statutory consultation 
period, that these be reported to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee 
for consideration and decision regarding scheme delivery; 

(6) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

37. CYCLE FORUM MINUTES 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
informing the Sub-Committee of the discussions and actions from the Cycle Forum held on 
18 November 2021. 

Councillor Page thanked Councillor Gittings for chairing the recent meetings of the Cycle 
Forum and the Cleaner Air and Safer Transport Forum, both of which had been particularly 
challenging. 

Page 7



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 13 JANUARY 2022 

4 

 

Resolved - That the minutes from the Cycle Forum held on 18 November 2021 be noted. 

38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved -  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 39 
below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

39. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
giving details of the background to the decisions to refuse applications for Discretionary 
Parking Permits from fourteen applicants, who had subsequently appealed against these 
decisions. 

Resolved – 

(1) That, with regard to applications 2, 4, 5, 7 and 13 a first discretionary 
permit be issued, personal to the applicants and charged at the first permit 
fee subject to the applicants submitting the required proofs; 

(2) That, with regard to application 1 a first discretionary permit be issued and 
two personal discretionary visitor books be issued; 

(3) That, with regard to application 8 a first discretionary permit be issued and 
one visitor book be issued subject to the applicant submitting all the 
required proofs; 

(4) That, with regard to application 9 a third discretionary permit be issued, 
personal to the applicant and charged at the third permit fee subject to the 
applicant submitting all the required proofs. If the second discretionary 
permit is returned this should be issued as an alternative; 

(5) That applications 11 and 14 be deferred to the next meeting to allow 
Officers to provide a report giving further information on the specified 
properties; 

(6) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services’ decision to refuse applications 3, 6, 10 and 12 be upheld. 

 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2). 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.27 pm). 

Page 8



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

 

TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 03 MARCH 2022 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 

TITLE: WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW – 
OBJECTIONS TO WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW 2021B & 
REQUESTS FOR WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW 2022A 

 
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

 
TONY PAGE 

 
PORTFOLIO: 

 
STRATEGIC 
ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: TRANSPORT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGH WIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: PHOEBE CLUTSION 
 

TEL: 0118 9373962 

JOB TITLE: NETWORK 
MANAGEMENT 
TECHNICIAN 
 

E-MAIL: NETWORK.MANAGEMENT@ 
READING.GOV.UK 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Twice-annually, requests for new waiting restrictions across the borough, or 

amendments to existing restrictions, are collated and considered for 
investigation as part of the Waiting Restriction Review Programme. 

 
1.2 This report informs the Sub-Committee of objections received during statutory 

consultation for the agreed proposals that formed the 2021B programme. 
Members are asked to consider these objections and conclude the outcome of 
the proposals. 

 
1.3 The consultation for the contents of this programme also included proposed 

alterations to parking restrictions on Norcot Road that would be necessary to 
deliver the designed zebra crossing that has received local CIL funding. Members 
are asked to consider the objections to this proposal as part of this report and 
conclude the outcome of the overall resultant Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

1.4 This report also provides the Sub-Committee with the list of new requests, for 
potential inclusion in the 2022A programme. Members are asked to consider the 
requests alongside any officer comments and agree whether the investigation of 
these requests and potential development of design proposals, should be 
resourced as part of this next review programme. 
 

1.5 Appendix 1 – Feedback received during statutory consultation for the 2021B 
programme and the advertised drawings for those proposals. 
 

Appendix 2 – Feedback received during the statutory consultation for the Norcot 
Road proposals and the advertised drawings for those proposals. 
 

Appendix 3 - New requests for consideration in the 2022A programme. 
Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee Notes the report. 
 
2.2 That objections noted in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are considered and the 

Sub-Committee agrees to either implement, amend or reject the proposals. 
These elements were advertised as part of the same draft Traffic Regulation 
Order. 

 
2.3 That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 

to seal the resultant Traffic Regulation Order and no public inquiry be held 
into the proposals. 

 
2.4 That respondents to the statutory consultation be informed of the decision 

of the Sub-Committee accordingly, following publication of the agreed 
minutes of the meeting. 

 
2.5 That the Sub-Committee considers the requests made for waiting restriction 

changes in Appendix 3 and agree whether each request should, or should 
not, be investigated by officers as part of the 2022A review programme. 

 
2.6 That the officer recommendations, following investigation of the new 

requests, be shared with Ward Councillors, providing opportunity for local 
consultation (informal) and for their comments to be included in the next 
report to the Sub-Committee. 

 
2.7 That, should funding permit, a further report be submitted to the Sub-

Committee seeking agreement to conduct the Statutory Co
[...]
 AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on requests that the Council has received for the 

introduction of RPP schemes, including the progress of any developing schemes.  
 
1.2 Appendix 1 – The updated list of requests for RPP schemes. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the report.  

2.2 That the Sub-Committee considers whether the requests in Appendix 1 are 
retained for future development or removed from the programme.  

 
2.3 That Officers continue to engage with ward Councillors to consider whether 

there remains a demand for the requests in Appendix 1 and will report back 
on recommendations to a future meeting. 

 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The provision of waiting/parking restrictions and associated criteria is specified     
          within existing Traffic Management Policies and Standards. 
 
3.2 Resident Permit Parking schemes can complement the Council’s Local Transport 

Plan, Climate Emergency Strategy and Health and Wellbeing Strategy by 
addressing local parking issues that can impact on traffic flow, perceived safety 
and accessibility. The resulting improvements can support improved traffic flow 
(including public transport) with reduced emissions and the removal barriers to 
the greater use of sustainable, healthy transport options. 

Page 189

Agenda Item 6



 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
Current Position: Requests for Investigation 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 provides the updated list of requests that have been received for 

Resident Permit Parking (RPP) schemes across the borough. Where the Sub-
Committee has previously allocated a priority to a scheme, this has been 
recorded and adjusted, following delivery of other schemes. Where a request 
has previously been reported to the Sub-Committee, but not allocated a priority, 
this has been recorded as ‘N/A’, along with any schemes that are ‘new’ for this 
update. 

 
Scheme development timescales will be dependent on the delivery of active RPP 
schemes, iden
[...]
mand in recent years and the list in this report has 
changed little during this time. 

 
 The Officer comments in Appendix 1 have been updated to provide some 

context. 
Page 190



 
 Additionally, Officers developed two large area schemes where initial surveys 

had demonstrated majority support, but which attracted significant objection 
during statutory consultation. As a result, these schemes, alongside a smaller 
proposal, were not agreed for implementation. 

 
4.6 The COVID-19 pandemic has been - and continues to be - very impactive. It is 

possible that one of these impacts has been on the way many people now work, 
which is causing less of the commuter parking issues that have previously been 
reported in residential areas. This could still be a temporary impact. Officers 
are also conscious of the financial impacts of the pandemic and cost-of-living 
pressures that the media is reporting. 

 
 The development of schemes is also very resource-intensive, which has a cost 

to the Council both literally and in terms of the impact this has on the 
development of other initiatives.  

 
 The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy contained agreed revenue 

savings against the further development of Resident Permit Parking in Reading, 
which have been previously reported (September 2021). The expected savings 
for 2021-22 have not been delivered as a result of schemes not being agreed for 
delivery. 

 
Current Position: Officer Recommendations 
 
4.7 Officers are not presently recommending adding the development of the 

schemes on Appendix 1 to a programme of works. Instead, they have commenced 
engagement with local ward Councillors to ascertain whether there still appears 
to be local demand for the development of these schemes. 

 
 It is intended that a future update report will make recommendations about 

whether schemes should be programmed for development or should be removed 
from the list. 

 
 Officers will continue to add any new requests to
[...]
he Sub-Committee of requests for traffic management 

measures that have been raised by members of the public, other 
organisations/representatives and elected Members of the Borough Council. These 
are measures that have either been previously reported, or those that would not 
typically be addressed in other programmes, where funding is yet to be identified. 
 

1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the Officer recommended action for each 
item in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. Appendix 3 is for information only – this is the 
principal list of requests. 

 
1.3 Appendix 1 – Provides the list of requests that are new to this update report with 

initial Officer comments and recommendations. 
 

 Appendix 2 – Provides the list of requests that have been previously-reported, where 
significant amendments are proposed, with Officer comments and 
recommendations. 

 

Appendix 3 – For information. Provides the principal list of requests, as updated 
following the previous report to the Sub-Committee in September 2021. It also 
contains the prioritised list of cycling and walking measures from the LCWIP. 

 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the content of this report. 
 

Page 199

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Network.Management@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Network.Management@reading.gov.uk


 

 

2.2 That the Sub-Committee considers the officer recommendation for each request 
in Appendix 1 and takes a decision on whether to remove or retain these entries 
on the primary list of requests (Appendix 3). 

 
2.3 That the Sub-Committee considers the officer recommendation for amendments 

to each request in Appendix 2 and takes a decision on whether to remove or 
retain these amended entries on the primary list of requests (Appendix 3). 

 
2.4 That the Sub-Committee may wish to consider whether any previously reported 

items in Appendix 3 can now be agreed for removal. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 Requests for new measures would need to be considered along

Minutes of the meeting


TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Ayub (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Ennis, Gittings, Hacker (Vice-

Chair), Leng, Mitchell, Page, R Singh, Terry and Whitham 
 

  
 

(Councillor Duveen was unable to attend in person, so attended and contributed remotely 
via Microsoft Teams, but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements 
of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of 13 January 2022 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted, and answered by the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment Planning and Transport on behalf of the Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

Sarah Britten-Jones The Mount 

Councillor James Speeding in Katesgrove 

Councillor Whitham Enforcement of Permit Parking Zones 

Councillor Whitham Palmer Park to Woodley Town Centre Active Travel Scheme 

(The full text of the questions and replies were made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
42. WAITING RESTRICTIONS REVIEW  
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report informing the Sub-Committee of objections that had been received during 
statutory consultation for the agreed proposals that had formed the 2021B programme.   

The following appendices were attached to the report: 

Appendix 1 – Feedback received during statutory consultation for the 2021B programme 
and the advertised drawings for those proposals; 

Appendix 2 – Feedback received during the statutory consultation for the Norcot Road 
proposals and the advertised drawings for those proposals; 

Appendix 3 - New requests for consideration in the 2022A programme. 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report explained that the consultation for the contents of the programme had also 
included proposed alterations to the parking restrictions on Norcot Road that would be 
necessary to deliver the designed zebra crossing that had received local CIL funding.  The 
report also provided the Sub-Committee with a list of requests for possible inclusion in 
the 2022A programme  

At the invitation of the Chair Stuart Singleton-White and Paul Bennett attended the 
meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee against the proposal in respect of The Mount.  
At the invitation of the Chair Niki Haywood attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of the proposals for The Mount. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the following proposals made under the waiting restriction review 
2021B programme, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 attached to the 
report, be implemented, amended or removed from the programme as 
follows: 

 Valpy Street - implemented as advertised; 

 York Road - removed from the programme; 

 Foxglove Gardens – implemented as advertised; 

 Cranbury Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Heron Island – implemented as advertised; 

 Rufus Isaacs Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Star Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Staverton Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Wentworth Avenue – implemented as advertised; 

 Winton Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Lyndhurst Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Knowle Close – implemented as advertised; 

 Brownlow Road – implemented as advertised; 

 St Saviours Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Helmsdale Close – removed from the programme; 

 Bulmershe Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Crescent Road – implemented as advertised; 

 St Peters Road – implemented as advertised subject to the north-west 
section (23m + 13m) being removed from the programme; 

 Palmer Park Avenue – implemented as advertised; 

 Surley Road – implemented as advertised; 

 The Mount – decision deferred until the next meeting to allow Ward 
Councillors to carry out further work and discussions with residents 
and the Progress Theatre; 

 Shire’s Head Close – removed from the programme; 

 Albert Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Callington Road – implemented as advertised; 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 Chagford Road – implemented as advertised; 

 Copenhagen Close – implemented as advertised; 

 Forest Dean – implemented as advertised; 

 Long Barn lane – implemented as advertised; 

 Norcot Road – decision deferred to allow officers to carry out further 
work to investigate moving the crossing nearer to Blundells Road and, 
in consultation with Ward Councillors, the Chair of the Sub-
Committee and the Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport, a feasible solution be found and submitted to 
a future meeting; 

(3) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to seal the resultant Traffic Regulation Order and no public 
inquiry be held into the proposals; 

(4) That respondents to the statutory consultation be informed of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee accordingly, following publication of the 
agreed minutes of the meeting; 

(5) That having considered the requests made for waiting restriction 
changes, as set out in Appendix 3 attached to the report, the requests be 
investigated by officers as part of the 2022A review programme, subject 
to: 

 Maitland Road – removed from the programme; 

 St Saviours Road – it being noted that this appeared to be the same 
area being addressed in the 2021B programme, see (2) above; 

 Wensley Road – removed from the programme; 

 Norris Road – decision deferred to allow Ward Councillors to have 
further discussions about changes to restrictions across the wider 
zone; 

 Foxhill Road – removed from the programme; 

(6) That the officer recommendations, following investigation of the new 
requests, be shared with Ward Councillors, providing opportunity for 
local consultation (informal) and for their comments be included in the 
next report to the Sub-Committee; 

(7) That should funding permit, a further report be submitted to the Sub-
Committee seeking agreement to conduct the Statutory Consultation on 
the recommended schemes for the 2022A programme. 

 
43. RESIDENT PERMIT PARKING: UPDATE ON REQUESTS FOR NEW SCHEMES  
 

The Executive Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
providing the Sub-Committee with an update on requests that the Council had received 
for the introduction of Resident Permit Parking (RRP) Schemes, including progress of any 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

developing schemes.  The updated list of requests for RRP Schemes was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1. 

The report explained that scheme development timescales would be dependent on the 
delivery of active RRP schemes, identifying budgets and availability of staff resources in 
the context of other active programmes/projects/schemes.  The Covid-19 pandemic had 
been, and continued to be, very impactive and it was possible that one of these impacts 
had been on the way people now worked, which was causing less of the commuter 
parking issues that had previously been reported in residential areas.  This could still be a 
temporary impact and officers were also conscious of the financial impacts of the 
pandemic and cost of living pressure that the media were reporting.  The development of 
schemes was also very resource intensive, which had a cost to the Council both literally 
and in terms of the impact this had on the development of other initiatives.  The 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy contained agreed savings against further 
development of RRP; the expected savings for 2021/22 had not been delivered as a result 
of schemes not being agreed for delivery. 

Officers were not presently recommending adding the development of schemes, as set 
out in Appendix 1, to a programme of works and instead had commenced engagement 
with local Ward Councillors to ascertain whether there still appeared to be local demand 
for the development of these schemes.  It was intended that a future update report 
would make recommendations about whether schemes should be programmed for 
development or should be removed from the list.  Officers would continue to add any 
new requests to the list, should there be a demonstrable level of demand. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That having considered the requests, set out in Appendix 1 attached to 
the report, they be retained for future development subject to: 

 Carsdale Close – removed from list of requests; 

 Avon Place – removed from the list of requests; 

(3) That Officers continue to engage with Ward Councillors to consider 
whether there remains a demand for the requests set out in Appendix 1, 
attached to the report, and a report on recommendations be submitted 
to a future meeting. 

 
44. REQUESTS FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES  
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report informing the Sub-Committee of requests for traffic management measure that 
had been raised by members of the public, other organisations/representatives and 
Councillors.  These were measures that had either been reported previously, or those 
that would not typically be addressed in other programmes, where funding had yet to be 
identified. 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

The following appendices were attached to the report: 

Appendix 1 – List of requests that were new to the update report with initial Officer 
comments and recommendations; 

Appendix 2 – List of requests that had been previously-reported, where significant 
amendments wee proposed, with Officer comments and recommendations; 

Appendix 3 – Principal list of requests, updated following the report to the Sub-
Committee in September 2021 and containing the prioritised list of cycling and walking 
measures from the LCWIP. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and it was noted that with the forthcoming 
changes to Ward boundaries the list set out in Appendix 3 would need to be changed 
following the election in May 2022. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That having considered the officer recommendation for each request in 
Appendix 1, attached to the report, they be retained on the primary list 
of requests, as set out in Appendix 3 attached to the report: 

(3) That having considered the officer recommendation for amendments to 
each request in Appendix 2, attached to the report, they be retained on 
the primary list of requests, as set out in Appendix 3 attached to the 
report, subject to it being noted that item 2, 20mph scheme, was not 
intended as a single Boroughwide scheme but was for implementation 
when it was possible to do so; 

(4) That the previously reported items in Appendix 3 attached to the report, 
be noted and the list updated to reflect the changes to Ward boundaries 
following the elections in May 2022. 

 
45. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Resolved -  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
item 46 below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 

 
46. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS  
 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 3 MARCH 2022 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details of the background to the decisions to refuse applications for 
Discretionary Parking Permits from sixteen applicants, who had subsequently appealed 
against these decisions. 

Resolved – 

(1) That, with regard to applications 4, 6 and 8 a first discretionary permit 
be issued, personal to the applicants; 

(2) That, with regard to application 5 a first discretionary permit be issued, 
personal to the applicant for one year; 

(3) That, with regard to applications 7, 10, 14 and 16 a first discretionary 
permit be issued personal to the applicants subject to the applicant 
submitting all the required proofs; 

(4) That, with regard to application 12 a second discretionary permit be 
issued, personal to the applicant; 

(5) That with regard to application 13 a discretionary visitors permit book be 
issued up to the normal charge allocated; 

(6) That with regard to application 15 a charged discretionary visitors permit 
book and temporary permit of eight weeks be issued up to the normal 
charged allocated; 

(7) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services’ decision to refuse applications 1,2, 3,9 and 11 be upheld. 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2). 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.27 pm) 
 
 


